# GENERAL AGREEMENT ON TARIFFS AND TRADE

## TARIFF NEGOTIATIONS 1950

### LIST OF REQUESTS

Tariff Concessions which the Government of CANADA requests from the Government of BRAZIL

- 100 The 'Ste	Description of Products	9 H	Present Rate	Proposed Rate
Tariff Item No.	Degot Thoron of Ironness	<del></del>	(Cruz	ويوم فيرود وبروم ويرود ويروان والمراوي والمروان والمراوي والمراوي والمراوي والمراوي والمراوي والمراوي والمراوي
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		F	* ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** *
37	Leather, prepared or tanned: Without hair, n.s.m.:	D gr d test	B val	**
/11	Natural colour, polished or not	KTM	14.56	11.00
/12	Dyed or waxed	KLW	21.84	15.00
98	Milk:	77°Y TBT	2 10	1.50
/2 /3	Condensed or concentrated, with sugar In powder, tabloids or in any other	KTM	2.10	
/4	form, with or without sugar Condensed or concentrated without	KTM	1.82	0.50
	sugar	KLW	1.82	1.00
106	Fish:		70.00	4 40
/5	Preserved in any way: Salmon	KTM	10.92	4.48
230 ex/4	Preserved fruits: Peaches, pears, apricots, apples, plums, cherries, berries, in, syrup, water or their own juice	KTM	4.20	1.50
ex 240	Vegetables: Preserves of any kind, except tomatoes prepared in any manner:	** **		
/5	Other	KLW	4.20	2.80
245 ex/2	Meals (or flours): Oatmeal and rolled cats	KIW	1.09	0.55
/6	Alimentary pastes: Vermicelli, macaroni, Italian pastes and other similar alimentary pastes	KGW	4.34	0.43
569 ex/13	Amianthus or asbestos: Asbestos brake linings	KLW	11.48	5.50

#### BRAZIL

Tari	ff Item 1	No.	Description of Products	P	resent Rate of Duty	Proposed Rate of Duty	9
	620		Insulators for telephone, telegraph and electrical transmission posts, with or without common metal fittings	KLW	3.64	0.75	
ex	649		Aluminum bars, ingots, pigs and cakes	KLW	2.24	1.00	
ex	665		Wire, aluminum, destined for the pro- duction, transmission, transformation and distribution of electrical energy: Uncovered or plain, with diameter:	Si Si	**		
	/1/2		Up to 1 millimetre Over 1 millimetre and up to	KLW	5.88	Free	
	•		3 millimetres	KLW	4.34	Free	
	/3		Over 3 and up to 6 millimetres	KLW	2.94	Free	
			Manufactures:				
	/9		Cables or cordage, uncovered or plain	KLW	3.64	Free	
	667 /2		Leaves, aluminum: Thin, up to 0.15 millimetres thick, with or without reliefs (aluminum paper), pasted or not on paper: Plain	KLW	14.56	1.50	
	938		Artificial plastics and synthetic resins, in blocks, lumps, pieces or irregular plates, powder or refuse	KLW	6.24	2.00	æ
	949		Colours and colouring materials: Minerals or pigments, natural or artificial: Yellow and orange:				
	e <b>x</b> /9		Iron Reds:	KLW	3.84	0.60	3
	/27		Iron	KLW	1.32	0.60	9

## DÉLÉGATION DU CANADA

# CANADIAN DELEGATION to GATT



Princes Hotel Torquay February 14, 1951

Dear Sir:

In consequence of consultations between members of the Canadian and Brazilian Delegations, I am directed to inform you that it has now been decided to withdraw the Canadian requests for tariff concessions previously submitted to the Government of Brazil.

A copy of this letter is being sent to the Brazilian Delegation.

Yours sincerely

H.H. Wright
Secretary

E. Wyndham White, Esq. Executive Secretary Interim Commission for ITO Princes Hotel, Torquay